CLI’s new joint venture with MAC aims to develop a residential condominium project that is positioned to address the
ongoing need and demand of residential condominium in the project area.

Terms and conditions of the joint venture

Amount of investment and/or interest by the parties involved

Total amount of investment is Three Hundred Seventy-Three Million Five Hundred Ninety Thousand Philippine Pesos
(Php 373,590,000.00). Under the JVA, CLI and MAC shall subscribe to 60% and 40%, respectively, of the authorized
capital stock of the new JV entity.

Provisions on profit-sharing, arrangements on management and operations

The profit sharing shall be at a ratio of 60:40 in favor of CLI.